
STATE OF NEW JERSEY . 
DEPARTMENT OF AL.COHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newa~k, N. Jo. 

BULLETIN 359 NOVEMBER· 10, 1939. 

L. LICENSED PREMISES - ALTERATIONS OR BEPAIRS ON ELECTION DAY -
WHEN PERMISSIBLE. 

November 3, 1939 

lVIrs. Mary Palischak, 
Fords, Woodbridge Township, No J. 

My dear. Mrs. Palischak: 

There is nothing in· the Alcoholic Beverage Law or the 
State Regulations which prohibits the making of alterations to 
the interior 9f your licensed premises on Election Day. All that 
·is prohibited is. the sale or delivery of alcoholic beverages while 
the polls are open for voting. 

According to n~ records, you hold plenary retail distri~ 
bution license D-4 for premises in Woodbridge Township. I have 
no record of any regulation presently in effect in Woodbridge 
Township requiring. the closing of and exclusion of a_ll. persons 
from licensed pre~nises on Election Days .• 

You-may, therefore, ·mak~ your inside alterations notwith­
standing you propose to do so on Election Day. I Gordially sug­
gest, however, that you do not allow.anybody.inside your place 
except the mechanics and those actually engaged in making the alter­
ations, and-, of course, under no· circwnstances may you serve .them 
beer or other alcoholic beveragcsa Whether_ it is done gratuitously 
or for money makes no ·difference. Avoid the o.ppearance of wrong­
doing and mind your own busines·s strictly and you will not have a 
bit of trouble. · · 

With best wishes, I am 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDERICK'~URNETT, 

Cornm.issioner. 

2. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - ORDER MODIFIED. 

In the Matter ot the Seizure ) 
of a Cbrysler Sedan oWried by 
Carl Brooks, and a quantity of ) 
alcohol found therein, in the 
vicinity of 123 Cacciola, Place, ) 
in the Tovm of ·westfield, County 
of Union and State of New J:ersey. ) ,.: 

- - - - - - -r::_, 

. BY THE COMJVIISSIONER: 

Case #5375 

ORDER 

By Order entered September 26, 1939, a Chrysler Sedan, 
seized in this matter, was ordered returned to Emanuel: Rouvet, 
T/a Cranford Motor Sales, if he paid the costs involved in connec­
tion with its seizur.e. Bulletin 347, Item 12. 
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It .now appear.s. that Emanuel Rouvet prefE;rs not to pay 
such costs,, but i.nstead desires to release vvhatc~vei., interest he 
has in the vehicle. 

I therefore resci.nd so much of the Order as directed 
that. the Chrysler Sedan be returned to Emanuel nouvet.? T/a Cranford 
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use of hos pi t.a+s and State, Cou:q.ty and municipal _ins ti tu tions. 

D~ted: November 2; 1939. 

D. FREDEHICK BURNE'rTJ 
Cornrnissioner. 

3. PAHTNERSEIP - TITLE TO ALCCHIOIJIC BEVERAGEf~ - HEREHJ OF 'THE 
DIFFEHENCE BETWEEN T~HE RETIHEr.rn:rn OF AH OLD PAnTNEH AND THE ; :.::. 
ADHITTAITCE OF A NEW ONE JUJD OF '.rHE NECESSITY F OH SPECIAL PERMIT .. 
TO EFF'EC'I1 TRANSFER OF TITLE II.J ·THE LATTEH CASE., 

Messrso Charles Kraw::Lec and John Miga.:i 
Trenton, N. J. 

Dear Sirs: 

According to our records, Pletiary Retail Consumption Li­
cense C-65 was issued to Jos.eph Miga and Charles Krawiec,· 702 Pine 
St.:; Trenton~ No J., on July 1, 1939, for the present fiscal year; 
thereafter Miga di_ed and. Krawiec ccmtinued the business -as the re-­
ma.i.n1ng po.1.:.tner J and on 1September .9, 1~1~'59. t1:1e licfmse was trans-

,... 1 .J:• Tr ' ' 1 ' 1 f -, J i .. Ii ' I I err ea .irorn r-,.rawiec T.;o nimse..L an.a onn Hllga.9 as pci.r·cners • 
. ,· 

·Prior to the death of Joseph Miga,· title in .th~ stock. 
of alcohol]~c beverag;;),::; held by the partnership was vssted in Joseph 
Miga 2:.nd .Kravd.c.c _1 eac:~ hold1ng an undivid:.;:d interc~·t. Thlis; 1,J.p.on · 
tl.Le death of· Joseph ~1ili.ga.? no; transfer hr title of 'tbe stock· of .. c:tlco­
hcltc bsvert.ge.s held ·i)y the partnership was J.nvoJ.v.:;d bec·ause Krawiec 
a.., ·;op::-~d,i.r l1~i1 an 11"'1C·1'-!•r·1·(lpd l
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E::~,f.L:-.:i:: .' n•."J. sal.e of th2 e.lcoholic beverages took· plc: 28 v/ithi:h the 
c.c.1;-,tE;uplo.tion of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and thus no perrfli t was 
reqGiredo 

How2vc3r, the ·.situation was quite difft~rent when John , .... 
Higa becrnrH~ a partner ln the licensed business by transfer of the 6 

,Ji,· 

licen~~e on Sept'.~wber 9th. John Higa had no title whatsoever .in the·· 
a1coholie bev~rages _h(~ld. by Krawiec at th0 ti:rne of the trans'fer of 
tb.e l:Lcense" When he; be(~arne a partner J title in any alconol:Lc bev­
er<:tges which Krs.-wiec may have possessed under ·h::Ls l.ic<.~!.1se .was· trans~ 
ferrod from Krawiec to the partnership composed= of Miga and Krawi~co 
This transfer of title constj_tuted a sale (withh1 the~ cont<:~mplat:l.ot1 _. 
of the I.::rvi),~vv11ich i.s prohibited except purs-u.an'b·to a_ Special P(~rmit 
costing $10. 00. · · -

There.fore, if KravlJ'iec b.eld any ·t:-:.lcpholic ·beverages at 
~he .time of the transfer on Seotewber 9th which wete transferred to 
the pD.rtnership, a permit should bt: obtained. Enclo~3ecL is an o.ppli­
cation form for your convenience which should be ex~ctited completely 
and returned to.this office accompanied by the abovo fee in cash,9 
i;10rl'::~Y, o:td.er or ~c.'.)rtified check to the. order of D ,,- Frederick Burne.t t 5 
Commissioner .. · · 

Very -truly yours; 
. D ii'PTiTlli1PICK BUP 1'-TETT: :. e .[ ~- l-J .._._,_i_ \. . .L Ll\i J 

Cornmissionero 
By~· Ervvin B .. Hock, 

Deputy Comrnissioner. 
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4; COUPONS - TWO'.. '.BEERS IN THE DAYTIME-· FOR THE PHICE OF ONE 
. . . bi:sAPPROVED •. 

,":'' ·-- .... 

•,'' · .. 

' ' > ~' ; .t 
· ·woveiriber 3, 1909.· ':·· .. ·J,. ,.,_.r·; . : :.·' ,.-:, 

·- - - ' 

Dear .Comm.is sion.~_i\ Burriet:t :· .. ···. ,-

:: I 

Will y~u 'k:incily "idvi'~e ·ni? whether it :"fs "·l:egal:·or · - ... 
would it meet with your approval if a tavern owner ·would do: ·· 

·_ .. ., • ._
1
the.· following: ... _<.. ·' .",. .' . 

.. "·:~ -·. · .. D~rin~ ·~the_': ho>-Ir.s ... bet·~~en. ope11ing ·iri~ th~ :.n~ofni·~g-::-ai1d ·.···:--
·_ r:/ .. : 00 P~M·~ in the,. e.v.?:ni:Q.g:, ;l$sue ·a" f:re.Et. qoupqh . or: cheek t.o ·every 

:·- purchaser· o;C ·a, glaS·$: of·· beer, e11titlirig · hini.::t? a·· fr~e :.·glas~. of 
beer imrnedia tely there,after; or -.'i,"eQ .. ~ema.ble . ario·ther. day betw~en 

,- the same hoµrs, ·viz: from· opehing· to· 7:.00 p·.M·~· in· the· evening .. 
·This·: che.ck o_r c.oupon g:i. ven. put .. only .on the purchase of beer ... 

' . . '· \ - .. • .. · . ' 

•• ••• J 

· .. · .. 

' ' '· ~ l • 

' Samuel :L,· Marcus-;· Esq .. , 
~ :.N-~wark, . N ~- J • 

. '- ' ' ' .• ~.... . .. 
•. : My >dear .. M:1" .: · l\d-q_rcus.:· · · ,. 

...... ,,,: ... ·;· .. :. v e.ry . --~~µ~y ... Y .. ~~r~$ J: ,,. 

" Sainµel; L;' t\il~r·c1is· 

·. :._J._ •. : .. 

,. 
•' 

·'." .. · 
' . 

·-I· have· your:·? ·of -th~: 3rd. 

The, answer. ~s NO. 

' .. ~ .. 

': 

If ,tJ;le··aesire ··is· to keep the cash register warmed up in 
·the daytime, plugs will do for practice . 

. ,l··. ., 
.. 

. , : Bu.t.: coupons or . rai:t:i ·checks to induce daylight drinking. 
are.OUT. 

·._, 
•.J 

D~ FHgDELICK.BUHff~TT, 

Cormnissioner · .. 
>- :· .. ., • 

1 • '. ~ •• ·' • • • 

~ •·• l : . • 

/ 
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5. LICENSEES -- TITLE TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - HEREIN OF THE 
NECESSITY OF A SPECIAL PERMIT WHEN A LICENSEE DISCONTINUES 
BUSINESS AND HIS STOCK OF BEVEHAGES IS TURNED OVER TO HIS 
SUCCESSOR. 

'Thomas M. Madden, Esq., 
Camden, No J. 

Dear Mr. Madden: 

November 3, 1939 

Re: Nicholas Benevento. 

According to our records, .the above held Plenary Retail. 
Consumption License C-1 for the fiscal year 1938-39 for premises 
located at Haddon and Lafayette Ave., Voorhees Township; this 
license was obtained July 1, 1939 for the present fiscal year by 
Guido DiFrancesco, and the-license was transferred to ·BBnevento on 
July 19~ -1939; · · 

When a licensee discontinues in business and a quanti.ty 
of alcoholic beverages remaining on hand is turned- over to his 
successor· in business, such transfer in t]_tle· of the stock of 
alcoholic beverages constitutes a ·sale within the contemplation 
<ft.§.:· the Alcoholic Beverage Law which is prohibited except pursu-

. ant to a Special Permit costing $10.00. 

Thus, when Benevento failed to renew his ·license on 
July 1st and DiFrancesco obtained the license for the present 
fiscal year, ff any stock of alco'11ollc beverages were turned over 
by Benevento to DiFrancesco, a Special Permit was required to 
validate the transfer in the title in the beverages~ Likewise, 
when DiFrancesco1s license was transferred back to Benevento, if 
a quantity of alcoholic beverages was turned over by DiFrancesco 
to Benevento, a Specj_al Permit was again required. 

The fact that DiFrancesco, after obtaining his licen,se, 
decided that he did not want to continw~ in the business and 
therefore transferred it back to Benevento, does not alter the 
situation because ~e was the licensee of record for a period, of 
nineteen days. Title in any alcoholic beverages possessed there­
under during that period was vested in Dj_France$.CO alone. 

very truly yours, 
·D. FREDEIUCK · BUB.NET'r, 

Comri1issioner. · _ 

By: Erwin B. Hock, 
Deputy Commissioner. 

6. LICENSED PREMISES - DISPLAYS - NUDE FEMALES IN SILHOUETTE -
. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER ISSUEDo 

. Mr. James Natoli, 
T/a Esquire Club, 
Paterson, N. J. 

Dear Sir: 

N ovemt)er 1, 1 939 

During the course of a recent inspection of your li­
censed premises, it was found that on each side of the entrance 
door -i_s r:ai.nted, in black.9 blue and white on the brj_ck front of 
the prer:1i.ses.9 in a space approximately 14tt wide by 2on .~1igh.9 a 
silhouette of a nude woman who stands facing a large cocktail 
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gla;3s which is about thre·J-quartE:~rs as tu..11 as she. The right 
side of tb.t~ silhouetted .figuri:3 .fnces. the; -.sidewttlk)' · .shmving. a , 
cl8arly defined fomale form. 

At the l 1:;ft of the premises is an alleyway leading to n 
side entrance. On the outside wall at this corner of the building 
is .another silhouette of a nudu woman s:Ltting on a stool and hold­
ing o.. cocktail glass in her out~~tretche.d hands.. ~~he rl.ght side of 
+11-ri '-:: ri· P'l.lr r:::O ~~ 1t""0 J_.f.>,a· c Ci s + 11.., 1~°' s ti·•,::) cit TI.l-1'l

0 

,., <:< i· 11'1Qli (') f- .;.. p -j s •:il (; .-)· l)'·l l0 

l' -i- r~a'.' U --1..'"-" O '- '-1.. ,:..) , t_ U lv J- ··J'-' e .. ,,:) .J. .i. -1.."--" UV-- -- C...t.. ..._)\ .t 1.,.. .. - ~J...lJ\.:,.. 

in black, blue and white on.the.brick front of the premises in a 
spcJ.ee about 1~1" square. 

Cut it out at once. Cheap .stuff! Tri~e, dull, drab 
but conveying a wrong in1pression to passersby. Things like tlLi.s 
hurt th<.:: whole 1.ndustry. They arc~ not in tru public int(:~rest. 

Write me by return rnail that you will rer:iove, them forth·,-
· with. 

7. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS 
CONSULTING THE CALENDAH. 

Willi2m B. Dunn, 
City Hecorder, 
Salem, N. Jo 

My dear Mr. Dunn: 

Very truly yours, 
Do FEEDEHICK BUHNETT~ 

C omrni s :::l i onc~r • 

n'oon .PHIZE~). - HEHEIN OF TW~ VALUE OF 

November 6, 1939 

I have before me staff report CJ.nd your letter of 
October 24th re disciplim:Lry proceedings against Samuel Catalano, 
.29 Fifth St. j charged with distribu tJ.o.n of door. prizes, ax1d note 
that hi~5 license was susp:2ndecl from midnight,. November t1th ·to mid­
night, November 7th. 

I take it that the .. three-day suspension vvas imposed in 
accordance with the reconmH·;nded minimwn of fJ.vc days for offenses 
of this sort, les"s two day·s off'.:for th:; guilty plea. 

Tho days fixed fo~ suspension are not particularly apt, 
except from the licens•2e' s stand point, for N OV!:?LJ.bGr 5th is a 
Sunday and sales, of course, on that day ar12 prohibited.by,your ovm 
local ordinanceo So, again, November 7th is General Election Day 
and salE.::s arc prohibited on that day froill 7~00 A.i\:L. to 8:00 P.1~I. by 
the State Regulation. 

It might be vvell', th9ref'ore, for your Council, in choos­
ing penance days, to look at the calendar. 

Very truly yours, 
D. FREDEHICK BURNETT.9 

Cormnl;:>sj.onor. 
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8. GENERAL ELECTION Dl:.Y. HEPuR~l~ ~ 

To: D. Frederick Burnett.? Commissioner 
From: E, W. Garrett 

BULLETIN 359 

Nover11ber 8, 1939 

For your information,, I submit. report of activities on 
General Election Do.y,. November 7th~ 

COUN1'Y 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
Cumberland 

. Essex 
Gloucester 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
Warren 

TO'rAL 

NUNIBER OF CALLS i-JIADE 

580 
946 
204 
f.)51 
102 
107. 

1,742 
82 

lJ 86~2 
68 

507 
603 
523 
34J_ 
154 
'790 
60 

164 
88 

745 
126 

10.?375 

VIOLATIONS 

0 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.o 
0 

3 

On the basis of preliminary reports.? violations appear to 
have occurred on the following lJ.censed prewises: 

_Fieldsboro 

Camden 

Harrison 

BURLINGTON COUNTY 

Emma Wallace Zabriskie 
T/a Dew Drop Inn 
Front Strt-;et 

CAMDEN COUNTY 

George Shap:Lro 
T I ~1 .t-Ja1"1-r10•...,u C::.' f n I u. J. ~ l- .u.,; a, __ ..._, 

783 Sprue~ street 

HUDSON COUNTY 

Sam Radick 
504 N. 4th Street 

E. w. Garrett, 
Chief Deputy Commissioner. 

C-3 

C-188 

D-3 



. BULLETIN 359 PAGE 7 . 

9. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS -- PROPEffrY- FORFEITED -
HEREIN OF DOING ILLEGAI.J FAVOHS FOR A FRIEND WITH THE USUAL 
HESULT. 

In the Matter of the Seizure of ) 
Harry Gic:~camoni 1 s Pontiac Coach 
and two 5-gallon cans of alcohol ) 
found therein, on the Searbach 
Farm, in the Tmvnship of Weymouth) 
County of Atlantic and State of 
New Jersey. ) 

Case 5557 

ON HEAHING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Ralph Barile, Esq., Attorney for Harry Giacamorii. 
· Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for the Departnrent of 

Alcoh9lic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

On August 29, 1939, officers of this Department, in 
cooperation with a constable of Atlantic County, arrested Harry 
Giacamoni for transporting tvrn 5-gallon cans of alcohol in his 
Pontiac Coacho 

,flarry Giacamoni does not contest the fact that he was 
engaged in illegal activities,'or that the alcohol is _2riua f°'cie 
illicit since, although fit for beverage ~urposes, it bore no tax 
stamps. FL S 0 33: 1-1 (i) ; also cf. P. L. 1939, Chap. 1 77.. Hence 
the alcohol and carJ which were seized, are unlawful property, sub­
ject to confiscation. Ro S. 33:1-l(i) and (y); Ro Sg 33:1-66. 

However, Hc.:trry Giacamoni, claiming that he is not a 
bootlegger but 2. ·law-abiding citizen who was misled into comrni t­
-ting the violation, seeks the return of his automobile. Under the 
provisions of R. S. 33:1-66(e), I am authorized to return for-

, fei t0d property to a person who has satisfied me .that he acted in 
good faith and unknmvingly violated the provisions then-:;of. 

Giace.rn.oni, who has no criminal record arni appears to be 
a person of good character, admits that he knew he was doing 
wrong, his excuse being that his actiot1 was Ewtivated by good 
fellowsh]_p and not with a view to financial galr-io Ee claims that 
George S~arbach, with whom he is on friendly terms, asked him, as 
a favor, to get some alcohol; that l~e knew where it cou1d be ob­
tained becausi'.2 he was born and brought up in' the vicinity; and 
that he complied with Searbach' s request and brought hini the al­
cohol. Moreover .9 he volunteer eel the~ inf 9rma ti on that it was the 
second time he bad obtained alcohol for searbach with no thought 
of personal profit, the first time being about a month or two pre-

. vious. 

Irrespective of Giacamoni' s .motives,. he co~£lmitted the 
violation with his ey·es wide open,. An honest mistake made by a 
person innocent of j_ntt2ntional wrongc~oing .is the only excuse that 
the Legislature has authorized me to accept. Hence, request for 
return of the car is denied. 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the Pontiac Coach hereby 
is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66:; 
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and that it be retained for the use of :hospitals and State, County 
and municipal instituti.ons. It is further ORDEHED that the seized 
alcohol be destroyed. 

Dated: November 5, 1939. 

D. FHEDEIUCK BURNETT, 
Com.mission 1:.;r o 

SCHEDULE '1AH 

2 - 5 gallon cans of alcohol 
1 - Ponti~c Coach, Serial 6CA12462, 

T.l • --.r'665r'l 1'9' 7 9 N J R > t t • ~ngine ~o 6~, 6 • o ~egis ra ion 
ZR744 

10. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - BEING OPEN AND I:IAKING SALES OUT OF 
HOURS - 5 DAYS ON CONFESSION OF GUILT. 

In the j\fa tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ngains~ 

KAHL FHIEDNiAN, 
119 Spruce Street, 
Newark,· New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail_ Distri­
bution License D-62, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage ·Control of the City of ) 
Nevvarko 

- - - - - ~ -) 

CONCLUSIONS '. 
AND ORDER 

M&rio V. Farco, Esqo, Attorney for the Defendant-Lic~nsee. 
Charles Basile, Attorney for the State Department of Alcoholic 

'Beverage Control. 

BY THE COIVIMISSIONEH: 

Licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of being open ahd 
selling alcoholic beverages on Sunday·s, in violation of local or­
dinance. 

The usual penalty for this viola ti on is five days on 
each charge. 

· By entering this plea ln ampl12 time before the day fixed 
for hearing, the Departm:?nt has been saved. the tiL1e and expense 
of proving its _case. ThL: license will, th(;r(::)fore.., be suspended 
·for five days.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November, 1939, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-62, 
heretofore issued to Karl Friedman by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark.:1 be and the same is 
hereby suspended for 2. period of five (5) days, commencJ.ng November 
10, 1939, at 3:00 AeMo 

D,. FHEDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 
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11.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES OUT OF HOUR.S - 3 DAYS ON 
CONFESSION OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

) 

) 

AIRDROME DINER COHP., ) 
Route 25 and Haynes Avenue, 
Newark, New Jersey, ) 

Holder of plenary Retail Con- ) 
swnption License C-898, issued 
by the Mm1j_cipal Board of Alco- ) 

. holic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newarko ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.t\JD OEDER 

Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcobolic·Beverage Control. 

Abraham I. Harkavy, Esq.;) Attorney for Licensee. 

BY THE COMl\fISSIONER ~ 

Th~; licensee has pleaded guilty to -the charge that it 
sold alcoholic beverages during pro hi bi tecl hours on Sunday, Sep­
tember 10, 1939, in violation of Section 1 of Newark Ordinance 
No. 3930, adopted December~ 21·, 1938. 

The usual penalty for this violation is five days .. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day .fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
~roving its case. The ·license will; therefore, be suspended for 
"three (3) days instead of five (5) daysG 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November 1 1939:; 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-898, 
heretofore is sued to Airdrome D:Lner Corp. by the Municipal Board 
of.Alcoholic Beverage-Control of the City of Newark, be and the 
sa111e is hereby suspended for a period of. three (3) days:; effective 
November 10~ 1939 at 3:00 A.M. 

D. FHEDEHICK BURNETT;; 
Cornrnissioner. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - IJOTTERY - 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings _against 

TELOCVICNA JEDNOTA SOKOL, 
T/a T. Jo SOKOL ASSOCIATION, 
14 Garden Street, 
Little Ferry, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-118, issued by the ) 
State CoMnissioner of Alcoholic 
Bevere.ge Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles Basile, Esq. 7 Attorney for the State Department of 
·Alcoholic Beverage Coptrol. 

_Thaddeus :Mastik, Treasurer, for Licensee . 

. BY THE COMlUSSIONER: 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of permitting 
a lottery to be conducted on th1:; licensed premises and perrni tting 
lottery tickets to be sold. on the licensed premist;s 3 in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulations 20. 

The usual penalty for eath violation is five days. 

By entering this plea in amplf2 ·time before ·the day fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense 
of prbving its c~se. The license will, th~reforej be suspended 
for five (5) day's instead of ten (10) days. .. . 

Ac·cordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November, 1939, 

. ORDERED.9 .that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic~nse C-118, 
heretofore issued to Telocvicna Jednota·sokol, T/a T. J. Sokol 
Association, by the State Cormaissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, be and the same is hereby suspended for a· period of 
five (5) days, effective November 10, 1939 at midnight. 

D. FREDEHICK BURNETT, 
Cormnissioner .. · 
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13. COURT DECISIONS ..... NEW JEHSEY SUPREiv1E COUHT - PETER ORSI v. 
D. FHEDERICK BUR.N.ETrr.? COMMISSIONER, ET .AL. 

PETER ORSI, ) 

-vs- ) 

DQ FREDERICK BURNETTJ Commis- ) 
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, and the Ttiiunicipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of· the City of Newark .. ) 

'"-Pro: George Ro Sommer, Esc;., 

ON CERTIORAIU 
ON APPLICATION FOR ALLOCATUR 

Contra: Edward J. Dorton, Esq., for.D. Fr~derick Burnett, 
Com:missioner, and 

Joseph Bo Sugrue, Esq., for Municipal Board. 

·Application for vvri t of certiorari to reyiew the re­
fusal of the Commissioner bf Alcoholic Beverage Control to renew 
plenary retail consumption license. 

The petitioner is the owner of premises at 112 Bank 
Street, n~ar·Plane, Newark. On the pr~mises he conducted a saloon 
under license which would have expired July 1, 1939. One month 
before that expiration his license was suspended by the commis-:­
sioner for permitting female imper~onators to congregate on the 
premises o After the thirty days t~e made application for .renewal 
of the license and the renewal was denied by the municipal board 
of Newark. The "denial was affirmed by the Cormnissioner .. 

JUSTICE PAHKER (orally): 

I think this case is very simple and I ani _going to_ dis­
pose Of it now. This man was apparently convicted on hearing of 
something ·which savored very strongly of the immoralJ and that was 
when he was the holder of a license. His _license was suspended 
for .thirty d~;_ys as a punishment.. If the term of his license had 
extended beyond the thirty days, I suppose he would have resumed 
business at the. 8.rid of the thirty-day period,, and at the expira...:. 
ti on of a ~rear he would have· come up for another l'icense .. - It 
again would have been an act of discretion on the part of the 
Municipal Board in the first instance and on· the part of the Com­
missioner in the second, t6-say whether in their judgment.he was a 
fit and_· proper person to be licensed again. 

There is not much difference between that case and the 
present (~xcept that the year ran out while the thirty days were 
running. So that he was a non-licensee at the time o Cormrion sense 
seeds to require that in passing upon his eligibility for a license 
his record as a licen~rne has to be considE~r~d;i and . that is what the 
Municipal Board considered and that is what the Commissioner con- · 
siclered. They both seem to have said that tbis man had allowed 
these perverts in his place-and that that indicated in their judg­
ment he was not a proper ce.ndidate for a license. 

Now he comes to the Suprerm~. Court and asks that something 
be done to compel them t6 issue their license. I do not see that 
it is something: that concerns the -Supreme Court. The application 
is denied. 
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14. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY" FORFEITED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
May 13, 1939, of approximately 
1000 gallons of wine, approximately 
104 containers of other alcoholic 
beverages and miscellaneous personal 
property, at 15-17 Pierson Place, in 
the City of Newark, County of Essex 
and State of New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case 5406 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Abraham Merin, Es~., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COlVIl\USSIONER: 

On iviay lo, 1939, investigators of this Department seized 
a quantity of alleged illicit alcoholic beverages and equipment'" 
for tJ:1e bottling and blending of such beverages, which they found 
in the home of Attilio zazzali and Joseph Olini, at 15-17 Pierson 
Place 7 Newark. 

The alcoholic b(Jverages · cons:Lsted of eleven barrels of 
home-made wine manufactured iHi thput permit, thirty-two jugs and 
over eighteen hundred bottle-s of wine' and a considerable quan­
tity of other ·alcoholic beveragesJ including high proof alcohol. 
Only a few of the jugs and bottles appeared to contain correctly 
labeled tax-paid liquor. - The bottling equipment included tvvo 
bottle capping machines 3 coloring matter j ·hydrometers; labels, 

_and bottle caps. 

At a hearing- duly held to determine whether the seized 
articles should be confiscated as unlawful property under the 
provisions of Ro S. Title 30, Chapter 1, no one appeared to con­
test the proceedings. The alcoholic beverages in. containers, 
improperly labeled and bearing no ·Federal tax st.awps, are prinia 

- facie illicit, and in addition, the presence of the bottling t 

equipment justifies the inference that alcoholic beverages were 
being blended and bottled on the premises in violation of the 
statute. The failure of th~; ownor of the Sl:'.)ized property to con­
test tho proceedings tends to confirm these inferences. It is 
determined that all the seizec~ property constitutes unlawful 
property. 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the seized property set 
forth in Schedule flAtt annexed hereto, be and hereby is forfeited 
in accordance with the provisions of R. · S. ~S3:1-66, and shall be 
retained for the use of hospitals and State, County and mui1.icipal 
ins ti tu tions, or way be des troy ed. in whole or in part at the 
direction of the Commissioner. 

Dated: November 5, 1939. 
Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 

Commissioner. 

t3CHEDULE ?1A11 

Approximately 1000 gallons wine 
Approximately 104 containers other 

alcoholic beverages 
Miscellaneous personal propertyo 
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) In the Matter of the Seizure on 
May 13, 1939, of approximately 
1000 gallons of wine, approximately ) 
104 containers of other alcoholici 
beverages and miscellaneous personal) 
property, at 15:--17 _ Pierso1i Place, 
in the City of Newark, County of 
Essex and State of New Jersey. 

BY THE COMIVIISSIONER: 

) 

) 
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Case 5406 

ORDER 

It appearing that the inventory of alcoholic _beverages 
ordered forfeited in the Conclusions and Order heretofore entered 

• herein on November 5, 1939 was inadvertently misdescrib~d; it is 

ORDERED that the Gonclusions and Order heretofore 
entered on November 5, 1939 be amended in the following respects: 

1. The caption sl~all read: 

nrn the Matter of the Seizure -on 
May 13, 1939 of 12 barrels and 
1856 other containers of wine, 
10 containers of other alcoholic 
beverages~ ~nd miscellaneous per­
son~l property, at 15-17 Pierson 
Place,. in the City of Nevvark, 
County of Essex and State of New 
Jersey. 11 

· 2. The second· paragraph ·shall re~d: 

~ ''The alcoholic beverages consisted of twelve barrels 
of home-made wine ~anufactured without permit, fourteen 
jugs, two carboy"s, and ej_ghteen hundrsd and forty pottlGs 
of wine,;_ four jugs and four bottles of other alcoholic 

. beverages; and one jug and·. one· bottle of alcohol o . Only 
a few of the jug~ and bottles.appeared to contairi·tax­
paid alcoholic beverages. The bottling equlpnent ·includ­
ing two bottle c~pping m~chines, coloring matter~ 
hydrometersJ labels, and bottle caps.ti · 

3,. Schedule &t An shall read: 

u12 barrels, 14 jugs, 2 carboys a.nd 1840 bottles of wine 
4 jugs and 4 ·bot ties of· alco11olic beverages 
l jug and 1 bottle ot ~lcohol 
Miscellaneous personal.property .. H 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. · 

Dated: N6vember 8, 1939. 



PAGE 14 .BULLETIN 359 

15. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PADLOCK ORDER MODIFIED -
HEREIN OF SECOND OFFENSES BY THOSE WHO SUFFER INFIRMITIES. 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on July 18, 1939, of a still 
at 167 West Kinney Street, in 
the City of Newark, Cot:Lnty of 
Essex, and State of New Jersey. 

case #5498 

On Supplemental Hearing 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Leonard M. Snyder, Esq., Attorney for Anna Lipkowitz. 
Harry Castelba1un, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE-COTu~IISSIONER: 

At a hea.ring on August 23, 1939, no one appeared to contest 
the proceedings. Accordingly, on October 10, 1939, I made an 
order that the property be forfeited and the entire premises pad­
locked for six months commencing November 10 next. Bulletin #352, 
Item #14. 

v 
Thereafter, Anna Lipkowitz, owner of the premises and occu­

pant of the second floor, filed .a petition seeking. relief from the 
padlocking order. Her failure to appear at the original hearing 
has been satisfactorily explained. 

About two years ago the preii1ises in question were conveyed 
to Anna Lipkowitz by her parents. One Adam Gedrowicz is now and 
has been for eight years the tenant of the fir_s·t floor. The evi­
dence shovrn that our investigators .discov•3red a five gallon still 
in the apartment occupied by Gedrowicz. 

At· the supplemental hearing, Artna Lip~owitz te~tified ~hat 
she is employed as a bookkeeper and leaves hqr home early in the 
morning, returning abo·ut 7:00 P.M.; that th~ te;nant' s rent has al­
ways been brought upstairs to her; that she has not been in the 
first floor apartrf1:ent during the past eight years; and that she 
had no reason to believe that the still was being operated on the 
first floor of her premises. I shall accept her story and hence 

. shall lift the p2 .. dlock in so far as- it applies· to the second floor. 

Ordinarily, I would be inclined also to lift the padlock as 
to the first floor because it appears that Gedrowicz is -an elderly 
man, totally blindJ and that his family is in destitute circwn­
stances. But it appears that· this is not his first offense. In 
February, 1935 he was fined $100.00·for possession of an unregis­
tered still. This m.an has been given his second chartce but never­
theless has gone right back to the same illicit devices for pos­
session of which he ·was previously convicted. When Anna Lipkowitz 
first learned of his new still on the day of its seizure, she says 
she asked the tenant to vacate but relented on the strength of his 
promises "not to do it any more. 11 I should have given her greater 
credit i.f her testimony had not been coupled with the· disclosure 
that it was difficult to obtain a white tenant in that neighbor­
hood. 
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The promise of Adam· to Anna to .'go st:i::aight ·from now. on is 
not enough. He has said that before·. ·one may not capitalize his 
infirmities· and poverty to flaunt the. law with impunity. ·Kindness 
is misplaced when it is construed as a token of weakhesso The law 
is made to be respected. He will have to get out. 

Accordingly, the order_ aforesaid, of October 10, 1939, is 
hereby modified in the ·followfng. re·spects ~ 

1. It is vacated so far as concerns th~ padlocking of the 
second floor., 

2. It ·is continued in full force and effe.ct so far as the 
first floor is concerned)' but in coilcession to the physical and 
financial situation of the.~ tenant :i I shall give· ·him time to make 
~ther arrangementso Hence, the order is he~eby postponed in effect 
for two months, i.e .. ) unti.1. thq_lOth day of Janu:.ary, 1940. 

·$.. If on or before January 10, 1940 Anna Lipkowitz shall 
have carised Ad~m Godrowicz to hav~ vacated the premises or he shall 
have done so vol~ntarily, 16ave is reserved to her _to apply to lift 
what then remains o·f ·the padlock order of October 10th. 

Dated: November 9, 1939. 

16., SALES - RETAIL SALES iVIADE OUTSIDE TEE STATE MAY NOT BE DUNIPED 
BEHE 'THiiOUGH THE lVIEDIUlvI OF A NEW JERSEY. RE'TAILER - HEREIN OF THE 
FUTILITY OF AFFILIATESo 

Dt~.ar Sir: 

I represent a New Jersey rc~tc:.dl licensee who has an affili­
ate in Ne vv York St o. t e • 

In many instances the New York affiliate procures an order 
for delivery to a Jersey resident. 

If all the rules and regulations of your Board are complied 
vd th, including th:.:; nfair-trade" sto.tutes and regulations, is there 
any objection to the Nevv Jersey liccnset::: completing the transaction 
by delivery? 

Herman Bornikcr, Esqo, 
New York City. 

Dear Sir: 

Very truly yours, 
H. Berniker 

November 6, 1939 

Under the circumstances outlined in yo1Jr letter.? it would 
be ruled that the sale of alcoholic beverages took place in the 
State of New York, although the delivery was to be mado to a New 
Jersey residento 
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R. S. 33:1~28-(Control Act, Sec. 25) provides, iri. effect, 
thc.t retail licensees· ·may deliver o.lcoholic beverages in their ovm 
vehicles_, solely, however 7 for their ovm respective business in con­
nection with and as defined in their respective licenses without 
possessing a trans~ortation license,· provided the vehicle bears a 
transit insignia. Delivery by a; New Jersey retail licensee of alco­
holic beverage,s sold in New York is not a delivery in connection 
with the business conducted by the New Jersey retail licensee. 

There is no such thing G.S "affiliates" under the liquor law. 
A New Jersey licensee cannot do business in New York.. Neither cari 
a Nevv York State licensee .do busJ.ness in New Jersey unl~ss he takes 
out a New Jersey license. Subterfuges,, whatever their name, will 
not be tolerated. If a New Jersey licensee participates in an il­
legal transaction of this kind, immediate st.eps will be taken to 
revoke his license and the matter will also be certified to the New 
York Stat;:3 authoritios for appropriate action against the "affil~~-
a ten - whatever that may be. -· 

•• 
Very truly yours, · / / 

J ~ £/ I Jl"--7- -----/-1-
_L____) 'fu_, ('{_£t_,,, i ·~I I 

· Cornm.issioner. 


